Further, the Owners, the Issuer and the Pledgees collectively the “Parties” or individually the “Party”).  

WHEREAS,   

A. On [●] 2025 the National Bank of Georgia (the “NBG”) approved the Final Prospectus (the 

“Prospectus”) of the Issuer, in accordance with the terms and conditions of which the Issuer 

issued USD three hundred fifty million (350,000,000) social Bonds (the “Bonds”) fully 

subscribed by the Pledgees;  

B. Subject to terms of the Prospectus, the Bonds are to be secured through the first ranking Pledge 

over the Pledged Assets (as defined below) and it is the obligation of the Issuer to ensure that

[...]

satisfaction of the Secured Obligations, satisfaction of the Secured Obligations” shall be carried out 

from the Property, within the limit of amount that equals to sum of the principal of the Bonds, plus the 

accrued but unpaid coupon, and the sum of one year’s coupon, in any case subject to a maximum cap 

of GEL 420,000,000 (four hundred twenty million). 

Section 3.02 Secured Obligations 

(a) The Pledged Assets shall secure in favor of the Pledgees any and all of the obligations and liabilities 

of the Issuer arising out of and/or in connection with the Bonds (including the Bonds placed by way of